



April 10, 2024

Marc Elfante
OHM BOCES New Hartford Central School
District
29 Oxford Road
New Hartford, NY 13413

RE: Project: HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 4/5

Pace Project No.: 70293225

Dear Marc Elfante:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 06, 2024. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:

• Pace Analytical Services - Melville

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jack M. Germano jack.germano@pacelabs.com 516-370-6012

Jord aumano

Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: OHM BOCES Safety Services, OHM BOCES New Hartford Central School District







CERTIFICATIONS

Project: HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 4/5

Pace Project No.: 70293225

Maryland Certification #: 208

Pace Analytical Services Long Island

575 Broad Hollow Rd, Melville, NY 11747 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0435 Delaware Certification # NY 10478

Massachusetts Certification #: M-NY026 New Hampshire Certification #: 2987 New Jersey Certification #: NY158

New York Certification #: 10478 Primary Accrediting Body

Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00350 Rhode Island Certification #: LAO00340

Virginia Certification # 460302



Project: HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 4/5

Pace Project No.: 70293225

Date: 04/10/2024 02:10 PM

Sample: HES-1 RM 184 CAFETERIA	Lab ID: 70	293225001	Collected: 04/05/2	24 06:08	Received: 04	4/06/24 09:18 I	Matrix: Drinking	Water
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS Drinking Water	Analytical Me	ethod: EPA 20 cal Services -						
Lead	3.0	ug/L	1.0	1		04/09/24 16:58	7439-92-1	



Project: HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 4/5

Pace Project No.: 70293225

Date: 04/10/2024 02:10 PM

Sample: HES-2 RM 184 CAFETERIA	Lab ID: 7	0293225002	Collected: 04/05/2	24 06:13	Received: 0	04/06/24 09:18	Matrix: Drinking	Water
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS Drinking Water	-	ethod: EPA 20 ical Services -						
Lead	1.7	ug/L	1.0	1		04/09/24 17:00	7439-92-1	



Project: HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 4/5

Pace Project No.: 70293225

Date: 04/10/2024 02:10 PM

Sample: HES-3 RM 183 KITCHEN	Lab ID: 702	93225003	Collected: 04/05/2	24 06:10	Received: 04	4/06/24 09:18	Matrix: Drinking	Water
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS Drinking Water	Analytical Me Pace Analytic							
Lead	<1.0	ug/L	1.0	1		04/09/24 17:02	7439-92-1	



Project: HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 4/5

Pace Project No.: 70293225

Date: 04/10/2024 02:10 PM

Sample: HES-4 RM 183 KITCHEN	Lab ID: 702	293225004	Collected: 04/05/2	24 06:10	Received: 04	4/06/24 09:18 I	Matrix: Drinking	Water
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS Drinking Water	Analytical Me							
Lead	1.5	ug/L	1.0	1		04/09/24 17:03	7439-92-1	



Project: HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 4/5

Pace Project No.: 70293225

Date: 04/10/2024 02:10 PM

Sample: HES-5 RM 183 KITCHEN	Lab ID: 702	293225005	Collected: 04/05/2	24 06:12	Received: 0	04/06/24 09:18	Matrix: Drinking	Water
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS Drinking Water	Analytical Me							
Lead	1.1	ug/L	1.0	1		04/09/24 17:05	7439-92-1	



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: **HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 4/5**

Pace Project No.: 70293225

QC Batch: 343588 Analysis Method: EPA 200.8

QC Batch Method: EPA 200.8 Analysis Description: 200.8 MET No Prep Drinking Water

> Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Melville

> > LCS

% Rec

70293225001, 70293225002, 70293225003, 70293225004, 70293225005 Associated Lab Samples:

METHOD BLANK: 1772711 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 70293225001, 70293225002, 70293225003, 70293225004, 70293225005

> Blank Reporting

> > LCS

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Lead <1.0 1.0 04/09/24 16:40 ug/L

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1772712

Spike Conc. % Rec Limits Parameter Units Result Qualifiers Lead 49.8 100 85-115 ug/L

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 1772714

70293301002 Spike MS MS % Rec Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers 1.9 Lead ug/L 50 55.4 107 70-130

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 1772716

MS 70293338001 Spike MS % Rec Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

<1.0 Lead ug/L 50 56.8 113 70-130

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1772713

70293301002 Dup Parameter Units Result Result **RPD** Qualifiers 1.9 2.0 2 Lead ug/L

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1772715

Date: 04/10/2024 02:10 PM

70293338001 Dup RPD Qualifiers Parameter Units Result Result <1.0 <1.0 Lead ug/L

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



QUALIFIERS

Project: HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 4/5

Pace Project No.: 70293225

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Reported results are not rounded until the final step prior to reporting. Therefore, calculated parameters that are typically reported as "Total" may vary slightly from the sum of the reported component parameters.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

Date: 04/10/2024 02:10 PM



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 4/5

Pace Project No.: 70293225

Date: 04/10/2024 02:10 PM

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
70293225001	HES-1 RM 184 CAFETERIA	EPA 200.8	343588		
70293225002	HES-2 RM 184 CAFETERIA	EPA 200.8	343588		
70293225003	HES-3 RM 183 KITCHEN	EPA 200.8	343588		
70293225004	HES-4 RM 183 KITCHEN	EPA 200.8	343588		
70293225005	HES-5 RM 183 KITCHEN	EPA 200.8	343588		

Exhibit mediantic project 8: Import Notice 1 (1) and 1 1 of 1 of		gin Label Here	Mix Workorder/Lo	B USE ONLY- AN	LA						_							e® Location Requested (City/State):	Pace® L
Continues Fingles Revealed Reveal (American Control School Obstited Propose Revealed		93225	: 702	MO#		影響				ment									
Project Name: OW Least Testing Wrote State Collection Infolly Testing 10 Least policy 10 Leas									1	010	ces	2 - D	D nart.org	315-927-411 melfante@nl	Phone #: -Mail:	-	Olstrict	A	0,111,12
Project Family (Contacted By " The Contacted By " The By " By " The By " By											0	1 CS	Hart Porc	Jew.	nvoice To:				ustomer Project #:
Section of the control of the contro		**Container Size: (1) 1L, (2) 500mL, (3 125mL, (5) 100mL, (6) 40mL vial, (7) Er		Iner Size **	pecify Contai	Sp				2	40	hart	1-1 610	00.0.0	nvoice E-Mall:			Lead Testing	roject Name: DW Lea
340 H1684 DD	e, (2) HNO3, (3) Acelate, (7)	TerraCore, (9) Other *** Preservative Types: (1) None, (2) HH25O4, (4) HCI, (5) NaOH, (6) Zn Acela		eservative Type*		The second second		4	-10	1 =			ne en	Y Y WOOL Y	urchase Order # (If			ID (as applicable):	ite Collection Info/Facility ID (:
Determination Determinatio	ASCORDIC ACIO, (1			equested			, C	11.1							Quote #:		3413	O. NEW HARTFORD NU !	340 HGBU QO
Date Deliverables:	for												New York	of sample(s):	County / State origin	_	[]ET	AK []PT []MT []CT	ime Zone Collected: [] AK
	identified	AcctNum / Client ID:											ing Wa-	oplicable: Orinki	DW, RCRA, etc.) as a	Program			ata Deliverables:
10445 1044	conformance	3											- LIMV PVVSID IF DE V	red):	re-approval requir	Rush []3 d		TEASI IA	
1158877 Customer Sample D		10445						_					Analysis:	ret (P) Soll/Soll	Water /WW/ Produ	d:	Requeste	atriv hav halow): Drinking Water (DW). Group	
HES-1 PM/BA CAPETERIA 9 4/5/24 0/008 1	servation	1158877						8 Lea	& Type of	Number				d	Collecte			SW),Sediment (SED), Sludge (SL), Caulk	Other (OT), Surface Water (SW
HES-2 PM 184 CAPETERIA 9 415124 0618 1 X 1 1 X 1 1 X 1 1 X 1 1 X 1 1 X 1 X	nt E	Sample Comment						200			CL2	Time	Date			Grab	Matrix .	ascomer sample 1D	Custo
HES-3 OM 183 KITCHEN 9 4/5/24 0610 1 X 1 X 1 X 1 1 X 1								X		1				0608	4/5/24			84 CAPETERIA	HES-1 RM/84
HES-9 PMIB3 KITCHEN 9 415124 0610 1 X 1 X 1 X 1	_							X		1				0613	4/5/24			84 CAPETERIA	4ES-2 PM 184
HES-S AMB3 KITCHEN 9 4/5/29 06/2 1 X							-			1				0610	4/5/24	-		33 KITCHEN	14es-3 OM 183
MESS PAIDS LIGHT										1			v e						
Customer Remarks / Special Conditions / Possible Hazards: Collected By: Additional Instructions from Pace*:								×		1				0612	4/5/24	9		93 KITCHEN	HES-5 AMBS
Customer Remarks / Special Conditions / Possible Hazards: Collected By: Additional Instructions from Page*:																			
Customer Remarks / Special Conditions / Possible Hazards: Collected By: Additional Instructions from Page*:																			
Printed Name: MARC EVERANTE				s from Pace®:	Instruction	dditional I	Ad	=	NTC	774	EU	MARC	Collected By: Printed Name:		_			cial Conditions / Possible Hazards:	Customer Remarks / Special
Signature: W Coolers: Thermometer ID: Correction Factor (*C): Obs. Temp. (*C)	orrected Temp (*									4	4	DC	Signature:		Compa	Jan.			and the state of t
Pathy Cert Doth BOCES 4 304 Bettilleriched but Company (Signature) Date/Time: Received by/Company (Signature) Date/Time:			12:20	1							_				4 12 194		S	INTO KAY L	Melh. (ee
Pulling thed by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: Date/Time: Date/Time: Date/Time: Date/Time:	•	livered by: [] In-Person [] Cou		4 9313			_							1805	1/5/24	L		gnature)	wind hed by/Company: (Signat
Reliaquim but by Company Signatura 0719 Page: of		Page: of	1	0719		24				L)	(A)	21.4	14/-		75/3 CS	U Dête		en apply (A !!)	taliaquist and py Company. Signal

In Ply 4/6 09:18

				Outlet Type	<u>Used for</u> <u>Drinking/Cooking</u>
School District	School- CSD	Site ID	Site Description	(Sink/Fountain, etc.)	(Y/N/Potentially)
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary	HES-1	Rm. 184 Cafeteria	Café Sink	P
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary	HES-2	Rm. 184 Cafeteria	Café Sink	P
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary	HES-3	Rm. 183 Kitchen	Kitchen Sink	Y
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary	HES-4	Rm. 183 Kitchen	Kitchen Sink	Y
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary	HES-5	Rm. 183 Kitchen	Kitchen Sink/Dish Sprayer	N
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				_
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary	-			
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				
New Hartford CSD	Hughes Elementary				

	(Dan	: <u>1</u>	leu	He	br	Fle	He	m±	defe	4 5	Bel	וסט				Profi	le #:		_	1	D	44	5		_					-					3				r Spri				eld c	harg			Multi	day	Proje	ect						
		1	1	1		T	T								ш		1		ı	∀	2	2	2	2	2	S	S	z	z	z	U	-	150	α	2	z	60			72	2	ş	2			T	T										
15	VGSIJ	VGSC MGGM	VG9S	DG9T	Yebo	DG9P	DG6T	Seso	100	AG3U	362	AGIU	63	AG3S	4G4E	AG3T	AGZR	AGIT	AG1H	AG1A	CG1U	BP4U	BP3U	BP2U	BP10	BP3S	BP2S	BP4N	BP3N	BP2N	BP3C	3P3T	BP35	BF3R	BP12	BP1N	BP18	SPST	00	MGZU	Š	WGKU	WGDU	200	I N	2 0	2	8	300								
1			1						1																		-	X	_	1	1			1				1					1		1	T									\neg		Ī
-	+-		+-	+-	1-1	+	-	+	-	-	+	+-	-	-			-									-	G	M	1	+	-	-	-			-				-			-	+	+	+	+		-		-		-	-	-		-
-	-		4	1		-	-	-	-	_	-	-	-						_							_		_	1	-	-	_			-	_		_	_	-	_	-	-	-	-	-	_							_	-		_
																													1																												
	1																												1	Г																1	T										Ī
	1		1	1		-	1	-		-	-	-	+		-							-				-		1	+	+	-	1			-	-	\vdash	-	-	-	-	-	-	+	+	+	+		-					-	\dashv		
	1_			1		_	-		-	-	_	_	-																Н	1							_	-		_			1	1	-	_	_							4		- 1	-
					1																																																				
1				T																									1																T		T										Ĩ
	+	++	+	+	-	-	+	+	-	-		-	+	-							-	-			-				-	+		+	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	+	-	+	+	+	+		_		-	\vdash		-	-	-	-
				-		_					_	_	_																										L.		_			_													_
							1																													1	ľ						1														1
			Ť	1																									1	1												1															Ī
1	+-	++	+-	+	1	-	-	+	-	-	-	+	+	-	-	_	-				_	-	-	-				-	+	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	+	+	+-	-	+	+	+	-	+			\vdash	-	-		-	-	_	-
	_																																<u>_</u>		_									L													_
																																													1												
et Cul	rs								-			-														,					-		-					_			1	_	-						_	-		-					
						Glas											Dia	stic							М	SC.				1		F		Pe	oc		87		1		Г			M	latri	К											
VG	าเา	40ml	mpre	clear	leiv	_	GaU	12!	SmL u	nore	S BAN	per a	1855	BP4	IJ.	1250			ervec	t plas	1:	SP5	т	120	_		m Na	a Thic	0		BP.	10	111.			ed pla	stic		1		WT		Wa	ler				_		1							
VG	eÇ.	40mL	scor	niş-HÇ	dear	A leiv	G3IJ		mt u									_	ervec	_	_	R		Terr							BP:	3N"				plas					SL		Bol	id													
-	QH'	40mL					G2U		lmL u			_	_	-		500:	nL u	pres	ewec	plas	tic	WG:		2oz	Unpr	esen	/ed J	lar			BP:	3C	250	mL S	Sodiu	т Ну	drovi	de			NA		-		ueou	ıs Lic	piup										
<u>70</u>		40mL 9					G1U		is mui	-	_	_	_	BP1		-			d pla	_		WG		40Z						4	AG:	2U	500	imL u	ınpre	s ami	oer g	ass	1		OL		OIL														
DG		40mL					G34		monia mL F							_			plasti						-	-	-	-	-	_		_	_	-	-		DV		Wit		Wa	las	_	_		1											
—	GD.	40mL					G4E		int F					BP2		_			plasti plasti	_	_	ZPL		Zipk	_	_	wed	Jer		-	15	- ala -	han.	00414		_	-	-	1		DA	_	Juli	IKING	3 AAS	itel	_			1							
DG		Ascorb	-	-			G3T		mL N							-	-		plas		_	TED		Ted							- 01	orla n	0001	DI'4N																							
OG		Na Thi					G2R		Solfit													RG1		41 1			Clas																														

General

Wipe

Can also	be a BP4N
	SOC
VG9T	V

	soc
VG9T	40:nL Na Thio amber vial
DG9A	And Accept and map t Aus als
DG9Y	Citrate/Na Thiosullate 40mL
DGST	Na Thiosulfate 60mL viol
DGEM	ManaClActetic/No Thio 60mL
AG3U	250ml_ unpres ember glass
AGST	No Thiosulfate 250mL bottle
BP1B	Na Thiosullato Amber bottle
AG1T	Na Thiosultate 1L Amber
AG1A	525,3 Chemical Blend

Sender Initials	
	 _

Additional Comments

0698

Ammonium Cl/CuSQ4 40mL

CG1U 1L Unpres Jar (Con Ed)

WG90 Boz clear soil jar

WG40 Anz clear soil iac

AG1T

AG1H

AG1A (NH4CI)

Na Thiosultate 1L bottle

1L HCI amber glass

BP3C

BP3T

BP35

NaOH 250mL bottle

250mL Ammonium Acetale

250mL Trizma

BP17 IL NaOH, Zn Acetale BP1N 1L HNO3 plastic BP1B Na Thiosulfate Amber Bottle

BP3R 250mL NH4SO4-NH4OH

Page 13 of 14

Pace® Analytical Services, LLC

Page 1 at 1

÷.	MU# · / UZ93ZZ3
Client Name:	PM: JMG Due Date: 04/17/20 CLIENT: New Hart CSD
Courier: Fed Ex UPS USPS Clien Commercia	1
Tracking #:	
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: Yes No Seals in Packing Material: Bubble Wrap Bubble Bags Ziple	intact: No Temperature Blank Present: Yes No None Other Type of Ice: Wel Blue None
Thermometer Used: 1771 Correction Factor: -(Cooler Temperature (°C): 16.0 Cooler Temperature Contemps Should be above freezing to 8.0°C USDA Regulated Soil 10 N/A, water sample)	
Did samples originate in a quarantine zone within the United S or VA (chec	tates: AL, AR, CA, FL, GA, ID, LA, MS, NC, NM, NY, OK, OR, SC, TN, TX, ck map)? YeD No
If Yes to either question, fill out a Regulated Soil Check	list (ENV-FRM-MELV-0076) and include with SCUR/COC paperwork.
	Date and Initials of person examining contents:
	COMMENTS:
Chain of Custody Present: Yes DNo	1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out:	2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Mes no	3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Pres DNo DN/A	4.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: Ples DNo	5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): gYes gMo	6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested DYes ONO	7. ,
Sufficient Volume: (Triple volume provided for MS/MSD)	8.
Correct Containers Used:	9.
-Pace Containers Used: DXES DNo	ž
Containers Intact: Pes DNo	10.
Filtered volume received for	11. Note: if sediment is visible in the dissolved container.
Sample Labels match COC: aYes DNo	12.
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix SL XIT OIL OTHER	
	Date and Initials of person checking preservation 3H1 4/6
All containers needing preservation Hes No No	13. □ HNO ₃ □ H ₂ SO ₄ □ NaOH □ HCI
pH paper Lot # 200623	Sample
All containers needing preservation are found to be	#
in compliance with method recommendation?	
(HNO3, H2SO4, HCI, NaOH>9 Sulfide, offes aNo aN/A	1
NAOH>12 Cyanide)	
Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC/DOC, Oil and Grease,	i to the second
DRO/8015 (water).	Initial when completed: Lot # of added Date/Time preservative added: preservative:
Per Method, VOA pH is checked after analysis	
Samples checked for dechlorination: DYes DNo ANIA	14.
KI starch test strips Lot #	Desitive for Dee Chlorica 2 V N
Residual chlorine strips Lot #	Positive for Res. Chlorine? Y N
SM 4500 CN samples checked for sul dYes dNo MA	
Lead Acetate Strips Lot # Headspace in VOA Vials (>6rmm): DYes DNO MIA	Positive for Sulfide? Y N
	17.
Trip Blank Present: oYes oNo ANA Trip Blank Custody Seals Present oYes oNo ANA	11.
	PERSON COMPLETING SECOND REVIEW:
Client Notification/ Resolution:	Field Data Required? Y / N
Person Contacted: Comments/ Resolution:	Date/Time:

DC# Title: ENV-FRM-MELV-0024 v04_SCUR

Effective Date: 10/13/2023

^{*} PM (Project Manager) review is documented electronically in LIMS.